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KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company Karl Zobrist
Plaintiff SNR Denton US LLP

4520 Main Street, Suite 1100
Kansas City, MO 64114

VS.
Missouri Public Service Commission Shelley Brueggemann
Defendant ‘ Missouri Public Service Commission
PO Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Date Notice filed in Missouri Public Service Commission: February 27, 2013

The Record on Appeal will consist of a:

Legal File Only or ___ X Transcript and Legal File. (This will include
records filed pursuant to Rules 81.13 and 81.16) -

FACTUAL BACKGROUND: (Events Giving Rise to Cause of Action)

The Missouri Public Service Commission issued the Report and Order that is the subject
of this appeal, in Case No. ER-2012-0175, on January 9, 2013. In that Report and Order,
the Commission approved a rate increase for Appellant KCP&L Greater Missouri
Operations Company (“GMO”) of $28 million annually for its MPS service area and $21
million annually for its L&P service area. However, the Commission arrived at the same
conclusions with regard to the valuation of and transmission costs related to the
Crossroads Energy Center (“Crossroads™) as it did in GMO’s last rate case, No. ER-
2010-0356. Those conclusions currently are on appeal to the Missouri Court of Appeals,
Case No. WD75038.

Appellant contends that the Report and Order is not based upon appropriate findings of
fact and conclusions of law, not based on competent and substantial evidence, and is
unreasonable and unlawful in its valuation of Crossroads and disallowance of Crossroads
transmission costs.



Appellant applied for rehearing on the Crossroads issue, among other issues, on January
18, 2013. The Commission denied all applications for rehearing on January 30, 2013.
This appeal followed.

ISSUE(S):
(Anticipated to be Presented by the Appeal; Appellant is Not Bound by this Designation)

1. Whether the Commission’s valuation of Crossroads and disallowance of Crossroads

transmission costs was lawful and reasonable.

[Two (2) typewritten pages maximum]
(Added June 25, 1987, effective Dec. 1, 1987. Amended effective June 23, 1988)



Party/Position/Attorney of Record

Missouri Public Service Commission
(Party as a matter of right per statute)
Nathan Williams

200 Madison Street, Suite 800

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
Nathan.Williams@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

(Party as a matter of right per statute)
Lewis Mills ‘

200 Madison Street, Suite 650

P.O. Box 2230

Jefterson City, MO 65102

Phone: 573-751-1304

Fax: 573-751-5562
opeservice@ded.mo.gov

Kansas City Power & Light Company
(Appellant)

Karl Zobrist

Lisa A Gilbreath

4520 Main, Suite 1100

Kansas City, MO 64111

Phone: 816-460-2400

Fax: 816-531-7545
karl.zobrist@snrdenton.com
lisa.gilbreath@snrdenton.com

Kansas City Power & Light Company
(Appellant)

Roger W Steiner

1200 Main Street, 16th Floor

P.O. Box 418679

Kansas City, MO 64105-9679

Phone: 816-556-2314

Fax: 816-556-2787
roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Kansas City Power & Light Company
(Appellant)

Heather A Humphrey

1200 Main

PO Box 418679

Kansas City, MO 64141-9679



Phone: 816-556-2335
Heather. Humphrev@kepl.com

Kansas City Power & Light Company
(Appellant)

James M Fischer

101 Madison Street, Suite 400

Jefferson City, MO 35101

Phone: 573-636-6758

Fax: 573-636-0383

jfischerpc@aol.com

Kansas City Power & Light Company
(Appellant)

Charles W Hatfield

230 W. McCarty Street

Jefferson City, MO 65101-1553

Phone: 573-636-6263

Fax: 573-636-6231
chatfield@stinson.com

AARP

(Intervenor)

John B Coffman

871 Tuxedo Blvd.

St. Louis, MO 63119-2044
Phone: 573-424-6779
john@johncoffman.net

City of Kansas City, Missouri
(Intervenor)

Mark W Comley

601 Monroe Street., Suite 301
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0537
Phone: 573-634-2266-Ext: 301
Fax: 573-636-3306
comleym@nerpe.com

Consumers Council of Missouri
(Intervenor)

John B Coffman

871 Tuxedo Blvd.

St. Louis, MO 63119-2044
Phone: 573-424-6779

john@johncotfman.net



Dogwood Energy, LL.C
(Intervenor)

Carl J Lumley

130 S. Bemiston, Ste 200
St. Louis, MO 63105

Phone: 314-725-8788

Fax: 314-725-8789
clumley@lawfirmemail.com

Empire District Electric Company, The
(Intervenor)

Diana C Carter

312 E. Capitol Avenue

P.O. Box 456

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Phone: 573-635-7166

Fax: 573-635-0427
DCarter@brydonlaw.com

Federal Executive Agencies
(Intervenor)

Arthur P Bruder

1000 Independence Ave. SW
Washington, DC 20585
Phone: 202-586-3409

Fax: 202-586-4116
arthur.bruder@hg.doe.gov

Midwest Energy Consumers Group
(Intervenor)

David Woodsmall

807 Winston Court

Jefferson City, MO 65101

Phone: 573-797-0005

Fax: 573-635-7523
david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com

Midwest Energy Users' Association
(Intervenor)

Reed J Bartels

3100 Broadway

STE 1209

Kansas City, MO 64111

Phone: 816-931-0004-Ext: 219

Fax: 816-756-0373
rbartels@bartelslaw.com




Midwest Energy Users' Association
(Intervenor)

Jeremiah D Finnegan

3100 Broadway, Suite 1209

Kansas City, MO 64111

Phone: 816-753-1122-Ext: 209

Fax: 816-756-0373
jfinnegan@fcplaw.com

Missouri Department of Natural Resources
(Intervenor)

Jessica L Blome

221 W. High Street

P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Phone: 573-751-3640

Fax: 573-751-8796
Jessica.Blome@ago.mo.gov

Missouri Gas Energy
(Intervenor)

Dean L Cooper

312 East Capitol

P.O. Box 456

Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: 573-635-7166
Fax: 573-635-3847
dcooper@brydonlaw.com

Missouri Gas Energy
(Intervenor)

Todd J Jacobs

3420 Broadway

Kansas City, MO 64111
Phone: 816-360-5976
Fax: 816-360-5903
todd.jacobs@sug.com

Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers (MIEC)
(Intervenor)

Diana M Vuylsteke

211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600

St. Louis, MO 63102

Phone: 314-259-2543

Fax: 314-259-2020

dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com




Missouri Joint Municipal Electric Utility Commission
(Intervenor)

Douglas Healy

939 Boonville Suite A

Springfield, MO 65802

Phone: 417-864-8800

doug@healylawoffices.com

National Nuclear Security Administration (NNSA) - K.C. Plant
(Intervenor)

Arthur P Bruder

1000 Independence Ave. SW

Washington, DC 20585

Phone: 202-586-3409

Fax: 202-586-4116

arthur.bruder@hq.doe.gov

Natural Resources Defense Council
(Intervenor)

Shannon Fisk

1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd, Suite 1675
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Phone: 215-717-4522
sfisk@earthjustice.org

Natural Resources Defense Council
(Intervenor) :

Henry B Robertson

705 Olive Street, Suite 614

St. Louis, MO 63101

Phone: 314-231-4181

Fax: 314-231-4184
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org

Praxair, Inc.

~ (Intervenor).

Stuart Conrad

3100 Broadway, Suite 1209
Kansas City, MO 64111
Phone: 816-753-1122

Fax: 816-756-0373
stucon@feplaw.com

Renew Missouri
(Intervenor)



Thomas Cmar

5042 N. Leavitt St., Ste. 1
Chicago, IL 60625
Phone: 312-257-9338
Fax: 212-918-1556
tcmar@earthjustice.org

Renew Missouri

(Intervenor)

Shannon Fisk

1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd, Suite 1675
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Phone: 215-717-4522-
sfisk@earthjustice.org

Renew Missouri

(Intervenor)

Henry B Robertson

705 Olive Street, Suite 614

St. Louis, MO 63101

Phone: 314-231-4181

Fax: 314-231-4184
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org

Sierra Club

(Intervenor)

Thomas Cmar

5042 N. Leavitt St., Ste. 1
Chicago, IL 60625
Phone: 312-257-9338
Fax: 212-918-1556
tcmar@earthjustice.org

Sierra Club

(Intervenor)

Shannon Fisk

1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd, Suite 1675
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Phone: 215-717-4522
sfisk@earthjustice.org

Sierra Club

(Intervenor)

Henry B Robertson

705 Olive Street, Suite 614
St. Louis, MO 63101
Phone: 314-231-4181



Fax: 314-231-4184
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org

Union Electric Company
(Intervenor)

James B Lowery

111 South Ninth St., Suite 200
P.O.Box 918

Columbia, MO 65205-0918
Phone: 573-443-3141

Fax: 573-448-6686
lowery(@smithlewis.com

Union Electric Company
(Intervenor)

Thomas M Byrne

1901 Chouteau Avenue

P.O. Box 66149 (MC 1310)

St. Louis, MO 63166-6149
Phone: 314-554-2514

Fax: 314-554-4014
AmerenMOService@ameren.com

United States Department of Energy
(Intervenor)

Arthur P Bruder

1000 Independence Ave. SW
Washington, DC 20585

Phone: 202-586-3409

Fax: 202-586-4116
arthur.bruder@hq.doe.gov

United States Department of Energy
(Intervenor)

Therese LeBlanc

2000 E. 95th St.

P.O. Box 419159

Kansas City, MO 64141

Phone: 816-997-7149
tleblanc@kep.com




